RO015081 Bench Assemble Single Roller Table

Assembly details for individual roller assembly

@ Difficulty Medium ® Duration 1hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Assemble Cylinder assembly
Step 3 - Check for rework

Step 4 - Check for rework of following parts
Step 5 - Insert Bush

Step 6 - Insert bushes into cylinder arm
Step 7 - Attach cylinders to brackets
Step 8 - Attach DO015006B

Step 9 - Attach DO015594

Step 10 - Fitrollers

Step 11 - Attach Roller bed mount

Comments

Introduction

Tools Required

Standard Hex key set
Standard spanner set

Parts Required

B0001103 Bush Flange 8 I/D 10 O/D 3.8 Long iglidur J type x 2
B0001154 Plastic Roller Blue @30 x 160 Long. Spring Loaded Shafts x 4
B0001168 Bush Sleeve 8 I/D 10 O/D 8L iglidur J type x 2
D0015001 Roller Bed Cylinder Arm x 1

D0015002 Shaft 10mm: 58mm Rod End x 1

D0015006B Roller Bed Arm Bracket x 1

D0015481 Shaft 8mm: 50mm Cylinder Pivot x 1

D0015483 Infeed Loader Roller Bed Mount x 1

D0015594 Roller Bed Rail (Loader Wheel) x 2

D0015603 Roller Bed Pivot Shaft (silver steel) x 1

PO000049 Cylinder Spherical BearingM10x 1.25x 2
P0001110 Cylinder 25x 10x 2

P0001198 Air Fittingx 4

Page 1/11



Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

All bolts to have Loctite 243 adhesive applied unless otherwise
stated

All Threaded Pneumatic connections to have Loctite 570 applied
All bolts to be pen marked once adhesive applied and correct
tension added

LO@CTITE.
243

THARADLOE i) SRR TSI
FREIMMLET MOGAAL / SCHADIPOAS

-\.
< i
Smil 51ag0

Step 2 - Assemble Cylinder assembly

A ...... Ensure Fixing nut from indicated point is removed from each cylinder and disregarded

2 off

..... All Flow regulator fittings PO001198 should be set at this point to the correct flow rate. To do this follow these steps
1 Wind regulation screw clockwise until fully in. Do not overtighten, stop when light resistance is felt.
2 Turn regulation screw exactly 2.5 turns anticlockwise to set flow rate

1Fit 2 off PO001198 fittings to cylinder PO001110
2 Fit spherical bearing POO0O0049 to cylinder end, Do not add final tension or adhesive to the nut

Page 2/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png

Page 3/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/65/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124056.png/ia-514524ed691decf19704f82d8a873984-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124056.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124107.png

Step 3 - Check for rework

1 off

Check part DO0150001 has been supplied to new specification
Check indicated hole, should measure 8.2mm. If not open up with
hand drill

Drawing change requested 06/06/23 to amend from 8mm to
8.2mm

Step 4 - Check for rework of
following parts

1 off

1 D0015006B indicated holes should measure as shown. Rework by
hand if issued old spec
ECR raised 06/06/23

Step 5 - Insert Bush

Insert bush BO001168 2 off into POO00049 spherical bearing 2 off

Page 4 /11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124217.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124259.png

Page 5/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124524.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124534.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124545.png

Step 6 - Insert bushes into cylinder arm
Insert 2 off BOO01103 bush flange into Roller cylinder bed arm as shown S

Step 7 - Attach cylinders to brackets

1 Attach 2 off cylinders to DO015001 using M6 x 8 x20 shoulder bolts with M8 A form washer and Heavy M8 washer to space as shown

2 Attach to D0015002 as shown
. -

Page 6 /11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-07_085649.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-11-07_085654.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/18/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124743.png/ia-b6c1821f000ccc3f05b689969a0754d1-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124743.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/8d/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124753.png/ia-8347372a9760801573de35051ff482c4-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124753.png.png

Step 8 - Attach DO015006B

1 Fit 1 0ff DO015603 pivot shaft with 2 off Mé x 12 socket caps and A Form washers

2 Use D0015481 shaft to fix base of cylinders as shown with Mé x 8 x 20 shoulder bolt and spaced with M8 heavy washer as shown

Page 7 /11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f7/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124803.png/ia-56a8cb07ceffb04db9fbf32a50167c5d-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_124803.png.png

Step 9 - Attach D0015594

1 Attach 2 off d0015594 Use M6 x 20 button socket , A form washer and Mé nyloc nuts to fix.
Do not use washer under head of button head screw, on use on nut side

2 Align 2 off parts using checks shown (different assembly shown but checks remain the same)

Page 8/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e4/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_125152.png/ia-e44eabb284e9044036ac9e2a960cf5dd-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_125152.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bd/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_125144.png/ia-61b76419f014cb738b4000b7e91d5a49-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_125144.png.png

Page 9/11


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5b/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_125651.png/ia-a14c6c7c72c9d77abc4581deb1bf8aa8-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_125651.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130013.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/32/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130046.png/ia-64a56b3122acbf5ee69750380ab07865-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130046.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/0a/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130051.png/ia-8fc6b626fc4cc862bf7f772cf2fd587b-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130051.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a1/R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130042.png/ia-1f526e6454aafaf67c24dc8b861d9380-1000px-R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130042.png.png

Step 10 - Fit rollers

Fit BOO01154 Plastic Roller Blue @30 x 160 Long. Spring Loaded
Shafts x4

Step 11 - Attach Roller bed mount

Attach D0015483 as shown using M8 x 25 socket caps, Heavy M8 washers and M8 nyloc nuts

Page 10/ 11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130352.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130425.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130433.png

Page 11 /11


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015081_Bench_Assemble_Single_Roller_Table_Screenshot_2023-07-05_130439.png

	R0015081 Bench Assemble Single Roller Table
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Assemble Cylinder assembly
	Step 3 - Check for rework
	Step 4 - Check for rework of following parts
	Step 5 - Insert Bush
	Step 6 - Insert bushes into cylinder arm
	Step 7 - Attach cylinders to brackets
	Step 8 - Attach D0015006B
	Step 9 - Attach D0015594
	Step 10 - Fit rollers
	Step 11 - Attach Roller bed mount


